GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2248
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15T AUGUST, 2025

MATERNAL MORTALITY RATE

2248 SMT. HARSIMRAT KAUR BADAL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of maternal mortality rate in the country, State/UT-wise specifically district-wise in Punjab;

(b) the details of funds allocated and utilized by the different States under the Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) and the Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) during the last five years;

(c) the number of public healthcare centres or Anganwadi centres implementing the Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) and the Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) in the country, State/UT-wise;

(d) the number of institutional deliveries covered so far by these two schemes with specific details of districts in Punjab; and

(e) the number of beneficiaries who registered themselves through the portal established under the PMMVY 2.0 in the country, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a): The Sample Registration System (SRS) released by the Registrar General of India (RGI) provides Maternal Mortality Ratio (MMR) at the National and State level. As per the SRS Special Bulletin on Maternal Mortality 2020-22, the MMR of the country is 88 per lakh live births. The State-wise MMR, including Punjab, is placed at Annexure I.

(b): The details of funds approved and utilized by the different States under the Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) and the statement of funds released and utilized under Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) during the last five years are placed at Annexure-11 and Annexure III respectively.


(c): Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) is implemented in all public health facilities conducting institutional deliveries across the country. The State/UT-wise details of Anganwadi Centres operational in the country except the State of Telangana, which is not implementing PMMVY, is place at Annexure V.

(d): As per the information received from the State of Punjab, district wise number of institutional deliveries covered under Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) is placed at Annexure V.

(e): The State/UT-wise number of beneficiaries enrolled under PMMVY across the country, since the inception of the scheme is placed at Annexure VI.
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Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No 2248 to be answered on 01.08.2025

Annexure 1
India and State-wise Maternal Mortality Ratio (MMR) as per SRS
(2020-22)
S.No. State MMR (per lakh live births)
India 88
1 Andhra Pradesh 47
2 Assam 125
3 Bihar 91
4 Chhattisgarh 141
5 Gujarat 55
6 Haryana 89
7 Jharkhand 50
8 Karnataka 58
9 Kerala 18
10 Madhya Pradesh 159
11 Mabharashtra 36
12 Odisha 136
13 Punjab 92
14 Rajasthan 87
15 Tamil Nadu 38
16 Telangana 50
17 Uttar Pradesh 141
18 Uttarakhand 104
19 West Bengal 105


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No 2248 to be

answered on 01.08.2025

Annexure I1

Year-wise and State/UT-wise State Program Implementation Plan (SPIP) Approvals under JSY
(Rs. in Lakhs)

S.No. State/UT 202021 | 202122 | 202223 | 202324 | 202425
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 4.63 3.78 5.63 5.69 4.29
2> | Andhra Pradesh 344590 | 386190 | 4053.00 | 4053.00 | 4.011.15
3| Arunachal Pradesh 27430 34538 309.62 32546 | 27951
4 | Assam 6933.61 | 087287 | 791738 | 824854 | 8.536.93
5 | Bihar 3908320 | 3935820 | 3935820 | 4132511 | 32.930.00
6 | Chandigarh 3.92 3.02 218 2.18 0.74
7 | Chhattisgarh 636070 | 698145 | 693525 | 728520 | 7.605.00
g | Dadar Nagar Haveli and 30.99 3131 32.32 32.32 32.14

Daman & Diu

9 | Delhi 142.00 142.00 138.50 138.50 50.90
10 | Goa 3.80 3.80 3.99 3.99 3.99
11| Gujarat 344965 | 3149.66 | 321733 | 321733 | 3.132.94
12 | Haryana 45020 43520 37091 37091 | 793.04
13 | Himachal Pradesh 196.50 196.50 207.49 21388 | 210.50
14 | Jammu & Kashmir 7901.03 | 297203 | 2733.03 | 2733.03 | 2.733.03
15 | Jharkhand 001425 | 901425 | 901425 | 953925 | 9.962.00
16 | Karnataka 494500 | 472020 | 432020 | 432020 | 3.485.98
17 | Kerala 154423 | 1178.04 | 148031 | 148031 | 1,615.22
18 | Ladakh 7347 7927 76.50 76.50 74.90
19 | Lakshadweep 12.82 13.00 13.00 13.65 13.00
20 | Madhya Pradesh 2210875 | 22107.75 | 2186125 | 2186125 | 22.154.25
21 | Maharashtra 438259 | 428079 | 425445 | 425445 | 4.604.90
22 | Manipur 168.53 168.53 168.53 16853 | 160.50
23 | Meghalaya 390.00 485.00 566.90 566.90 | 672.63
24| Mizoram 19511 166.33 167.45 169.86 | 200.06
25 | Nagaland 154.60 161.82 120.65 13215 | 121.25
26 | Odisha 889419 | 920838 | 938840 | 997615 | 9.416.10
27 | Puducherry 57.61 57.55 57.55 5755 62.81
28 | Punjab 1042.00 | 1032.00 | 108430 | 108430 | 1.133.00
29 | Rajasthan 19885.85 | 19867.67 | 18981.00 | 1947472 | 19.489.05
30 | Sikkim 3338 3043 30.93 30.93 31.95
31 | Tamil Nadu 337149 | 337188 | 345393 | 345393 | 274222
32 | Telangana 319530 | 154277 | 177096 | 177096 | 3.412.64
33 | Tripura 309.00 388.00 320,50 34950 | 309.75
34 | Uttar Pradesh 5272594 | 5292067 | 54763.67 | 54763.67 | 54.897.23
35 | Uttarakhand 181242 | 154021 | 171843 | 162393 | 1.759.88
36 | West Bengal 823385 | 804333 | 849481 | 849481 | 7.766.46

Source: (1) SPIP approvals as per Record of Proceeding (ROP).


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No 2248 to be

answered on 01.08.2025

Annexure II (cont.)

Statement showing Year-wise and State/UT-wise JSY Expenditure (Rs. in Lakhs)

FY FY FY FY FY
S.No. State/UT 2020-21 | 2021-22 2022-23 | 2023-24 2024-25
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1.70 1.32 0.75 1.04 1.25
2 | Andhra Pradesh 302847 | 1,74725 | 252871 | 408897 | 2.651.13
3 Arunachal Pradesh 166.85 69.66 301.98 52.48 29.59
4 | Assam 7017.89 | 691993 | 7.871.59 | 7.451.78 | 7.548.23
5 | Bihar 27.153.73 | 24.905.95 | 29.563.10 | 27.650.71 | 26.867.77
6 | Chandigarh 247 1.87 0.70 1.22 0.74
7 | Chhattisgarh 644584 | 6349.13 | 759336 | 6292.06 | 6,545.41
g | Dadar Nagar Haveli and 29.24 28.93 2437 16.87 40.66
Daman & Diu
9 | Delhi 33.37 38.85 41.50 51.28 46.03
10 | Goa 2.04 0.52 1.97 2.62 3.09
11 | Gujarat 2.888.01 | 237359 | 253293 | 437925 | 1,753.93
12 | Haryana 536.90 582.49 641.22 534.41 586.80
13 | Himachal Pradesh 437.32 626.53 512.23 483.79 496.30
14 | Jammu & Kashmir 226037 | 216045 | 239742 | 1.689.38 | 3.124.70
15 | Jharkhand 6.959.84 | 3,797.86 | 7.33431 | 8209.81 | 7.353.28
16 | Karnataka 4590.02 | 352484 | 4,064.05 | 4391.89 | 3,485.98
17 | Kerala 209344 | 139741 | 1,83630 | 1,143.47 | 1,631.71
18 | Ladakh 49.40 132.11 62.69 44.16 4221
19 | Lakshadweep 22.91 9.78 18.44 12.10 20.08
20 | Madhya Pradesh 17,753.76 | 19,689.00 | 19,085.77 | 19,489.27 | 17,313.37
21 | Maharashtra 428695 | 3.698.46 | 5.105.59 | 4.66026 | 4.412.81
22 | Manipur 66.33 21.54 17.12 13.32 136.23
23 | Meghalaya 39338 92.75 360.73 264.64 577.56
24 | Mizoram 83.05 108.68 97.56 70.36 59.00
25 | Nagaland 71.14 59.95 57.11 94.17 127.98
26 | Odisha 0433.84 | 11,924.48 | 9209.66 | 847230 | 7.462.83
27 | Puducherry 39.64 15.68 44.71 63.07 51.05
28 | Punjab 889.85 747 44 806.97 1,084.30 797.27
29 | Rajasthan 17,404.90 | 15,832.16 | 19,033.50 | 18,497.29 | 17,034.92
30 | Sikkim 7.96 41.45 30.08 34.04 43.19
31 | Tamil Nadu 230772 | 149877 | 2.660.00 | 238529 | 3.340.17
32 | Telangana 201326 | 322207 | 1,674.05 | 1,693.76 | 1,670.00
33 | Tripura 236.76 86.44 27773 24176 262.59
34 | Uttar Pradesh 44.436.57 | 28.696.63 | 4228458 | 47,531.53 | 43,805.01
35 | Uttarakhand 1303.72 | 1,16428 | 125352 | 130725 | 1,202.74
36 | West Bengal 8.111.64 | 630496 | 848351 | 9.086.17 | 809452

Source: FY 2021-22 (As shared by States/UTs in Quarterly report) and other FYs as shared by States/UTs to NHM Finance Division, MoHFW).


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No 2248 to be answered on 01.08.2025

Annexure III

Statement showing Year-wise and State/UT-wise details of funds released and utilized under PMMVY (Rs. in Crores)

S. State/ UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

No. Released | Utilised | Released | Utilised | Released | Utilised | Released | Utilised | Released | Utilized
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0.98 1.01 1.19 0.71 0.18 0.74 0 0.4 0.33 0.46
2 | Andhra Pradesh 14.39 78.48 20.22 14.43 71.89 95.81 57.99 42.8 44 .96 70.73
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 8.72 3.25 1.13 6.31 1.43 2.29 0 0.57 1.98 1.84
4 | Assam 94.69 64.42 35.47 95.78 79.18 80.37 155.05 62.33 77.07 107.1
5 | Bihar 319.98 498.93 211.74 113.71 171.74 216.2 0 31.7 141.53 194.85
6 | Chandigarh 4.4 2.35 1.89 2.27 0.62 0.05 4.08 1.35 0 1.63
7 | Chhattisgarh 9.66 58.86 38.66 34.78 72.75 44.99 0 19.03 68.72 87.79
g | Dadra Nagar Haveli and 0.34 2.45 1.71 0.04 1.84 1.64 0.91 137 2.44 2.83

Daman & Diu

9 | Goa 0.12 1.95 1.09 0.73 1.61 1.12 0 0.4 1.86 1.97
10 | Gujarat 0 47.11 46.32 25.21 10.75 94.37 75.64 38.92 72.48 105.3
11 | Haryana 7.36 40.87 40.02 40.91 63.66 44.57 0 2.97 33.3 37.95
12 | Himachal Pradesh 7.73 20.61 21.17 18.88 14.19 16.23 10.56 3.68 26.85 20.14
13 | Jammu & Kashmir 7.5 20.14 39.34 32.85 20.6 24.43 33.6 2.82 41.9 52.2
14 | Jharkhand 16.27 57.23 58.39 35.24 29.27 27.97 0 15.8 39.31 57.93
15 | Karnataka 37.92 96.47 142.77 72.57 148.87 210.1 113.96 39 159.96 177.33
16 | Kerala 15.29 68.4 53.37 57.5 53.96 45.93 61.06 20.33 0 52.73
17 | Ladakh 0.76 0.27 0.38 0.36 0.31 0.07 0.69 0.85 0.62 0.98
18 | Lakshadweep 0.06 0.17 0.11 0.14 0.01 0 0.23 0.11 0.27 0.34
19 | Madhya Pradesh 62.78 179.68 130.29 102.19 204.02 101.21 105.51 95.27 257 264.64
20 | Maharashtra 113.11 264.85 99.50 149.02 240.83 152.86 0 26.84 141.17 125.94
21 | Manipur 6.48 6.96 1.15 2.90 3.45 3.45 7.93 4.08 0 8.5
22 | Meghalaya 5.08 4.85 5.08 6.06 6.26 6.04 0 6.38 3.45 7.26


Statement showing Year-wise and State/UT-wise details of funds released and utilized under PMMVY (Rs. in Crores)

S. State/ UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
No. Released | Utilised | Released | Utilised | Released | Utilised | Released | Utilised | Released | Utilized
23 | Mizoram 5.46 3.07 2.90 2.99 1.99 1.78 1.4 1.94 2.55 1.63
24 | Nagaland 1.39 2.67 4.98 2.13 2.03 6.95 2.42 1.91 4.18 4.06
25 | NCT of Delhi 5.46 26.68 28.31 25.82 31.46 27.47 27.15 11.07 20.08 27.74
26 | Odisha 0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 43.48 0
27 | Puducherry 0.85 1.87 2.39 2.98 1.96 1.82 0 0.05 1.76 3.06
28 | Punjab 12.79 29.74 16.47 9.9 18.82 34.54 32.05 29.72 32.03 47.87
29 | Rajasthan 100.02 151.23 108.20 98.06 81.84 114.15 123.23 56.33 98.17 182.88
30 | Sikkim 0.57 1.06 0.42 0.44 0.7 1.11 1.28 0.37 0 1.28
31 | Tamil Nadu 93.39 195.97 35.02 111.21 68.03 75.81 0 63.29 95.62 66.93
32 | Tripura 7.55 6.98 4.53 4.49 3.27 4.71 11.31 2.75 5.42 14.37
33 | Uttar Pradesh 99.28 476.85 290.85 199.70 500.68 384.53 0 74.79 0 82.55
34 | Uttarakhand 18.97 26.29 20.71 23.81 16.69 7.1 30.35 19.68 26.41 37.86
35 | West Bengal 0 0.56 162.58 0.005 63.22 39.09 0 0.58 0 0
Source: Ministry of Women and Child Development
Notes:

1. The Government of Telangana is not implementing the PMMVY scheme in their State.
2. The Government of Odisha is in the process of onboarding the PMMVY scheme in their State.
3. Utilised amount can be larger than the released amount as it may include the unutilised amounts of previous years.


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No 2248 to be answered on 01.08.2025

Annexure IV

Statement containing State/UT-wise number of operational Anganwadi Centres
S.No. State/UT Operational Anganwadi Centres
1 |Andhra Pradesh 55746
2 |Arunachal Pradesh 6225
3 |Assam 62093
4 |Bihar 115009
5 |Chhattisgarh 52510
6 |Goa 1261
7 |Gujarat 53065
8 |Haryana 25962
9 |Himachal Pradesh 18925
10 |Jharkhand 38744
11 [Karnataka 66098
12 |Kerala 33120
13 |[Madhya Pradesh 97806
14 |Maharashtra 110629
15 |Manipur 11528
16 |Meghalaya 6162
17 Mizoram 2244
18 [Nagaland 3980
19 |Odisha 74222
20 [Punjab 27314
21 [Rajasthan 61929
22 |Sikkim 1308
23 |Tamil Nadu 54481
24 |Tripura 10275
25 |Uttar Pradesh 189736
26 |Uttarakhand 20064
27 [West Bengal 119481
28 |A & N Islands 720
29 |Chandigarh 450
30 [Dadra & N Haveli and Daman & Diu 405
31 |Delhi 10897
32 [Jammu & Kashmir 28183
33 |Ladakh 1172
34 [Lakshadweep 59
35 |Puducherry 855
Source: Ministry of Women and Child Development


Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No 2248 to be answered on 01.08.2025

Annexure V
Year-wise total number of Institutional deliveries covered under Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) in districts of Punjab
S.No. | District 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 | 2024-25
1 Amritsar 2807 4274 6771 4532 4449
2 Barnala 558 383 1193 1110 832
3 Bathinda 2273 1832 2403 2225 1747
4 Faridkot 1168 798 1539 1191 694
5 | Fatehgarh Sahib 475 653 918 676 854
6 Fazilka 2971 2644 2251 2979 3437
7 Ferozpur 1585 1629 2132 2573 3274
8 Gurdaspur 3315 1890 2201 2235 2833
9 Hoshiarpur 2706 2440 3145 7251 3755
10 | Jalandhar 5054 3957 4713 4946 4139
11 | Kapurthala 3682 3622 3234 1691 1424
12 | Ludhiana 4201 2233 5278 4918 4272
13 | Malerkotla 0 0 974 869 990
14 | Mansa 3858 3133 1957 1945 1467
15 | Moga 1916 1087 1595 1308 841
16 | Muktsar 2122 1468 2210 1947 1414
17 | Pathankot 4103 3262 935 869 835
18 | Patiala 374 419 4227 4222 4166
19 | Rupnagar 2433 2466 3226 2187 1311
20 | SAS Nagar 1922 1778 1442 1225 855
21 | SBS Nagar 2764 2522 2745 2480 1983
22 | Sangrur 3481 2671 2286 1967 2026
23 | Tarntarn 2147 1824 3021 1589 1301
Source: Data as reported by State of Punjab


Annexure referred to in reply to part (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No 2248 to be answered on 01.08.2025

Annexure VI

State/UT-wise number of beneficiaries enrolled under PMMVY Scheme since inception

S.No. State/UT No. of Beneficiaries enrolled
1 |Andaman And Nicobar Islands 11,569
2 |Andhra Pradesh 20,39,783
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 40,252
4  |Assam 16,28,921
5  |Bihar 48,10,242
6 |Chandigarh 41,484
7  |Chhattisgarh 12,06,089
8  [Delhi 6,16,549
9 |Goa 37,067
10  |Gujarat 18,10,670
11 |Haryana 10,25,766
12 |Himachal Pradesh 3,64,329
13 |Jammu And Kashmir 5,19,395
14 |Jharkhand 11,54,960
15 [Karnataka 30,45,460
16 [Kerala 12,58,713
17 |Ladakh 8,985
18 |Lakshadweep 3,329
19 |Madhya Pradesh 48,17,227
20 |Maharashtra 42.,98,090
21  Manipur 96,827
22 |Meghalaya 77,971
23 |Mizoram 50,080
24 |Nagaland 52,370
25 |Odisha 61
26  |[Puducherry 46,089
27 [Punjab 8,33,472
28 |Rajasthan 29,83,732
29 |Sikkim 28,824
30 [Tamil Nadu 20,79,951
31 |The Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 27,859
32 |Tripura 1,50,113
33 |Uttar Pradesh 68,10,552
34 |Uttarakhand 4,67,876
35 |West Bengal 24,36,460

Total 4,48,81,120

Source: PMMYVY Portal (as on 21.07.2025)

